

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1456-1458 OF 2005

BALLEDA SRIPATHY ETC. ETC.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. One of the issues which probably arise in these appeals is about the share of an illegitimate son born through the second wife of late Balleda Venkatesam Sarma in his individual landed property after his death when there are surviving heirs living.
3. The High Court by the order impugned dated 02.08.2002 had dismissed the Civil Revision Petitions by holding that the Land Reforms Appellate Tribunal-cum-Additional District Judge, Srikakulam (for short 'the Appellate Tribunal') has considered all aspects of the matter.
4. However, from the plain reading of the order of the Appellate Tribunal, we find that every aspect of the matter has not been considered and, therefore, the High Court erred in dismissing the Civil Revision Petitions in

a cursory manner.

5. Accordingly, we set aside the order impugned passed by the High Court and that passed by the Appellate Tribunal and remand the matters back to the Appellate Tribunal for re-consideration in accordance with law on all aspects and all contentions of law and fact that may be raised by either of the parties.

6. The appeals are disposed of accordingly. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(PANKAJ MITHAL)

.....J.  
(S.V.N. BHATTI)

NEW DELHI  
10<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025  
GA

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.9

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1456-1458/2005

BALLEDA SRIPATHY ETC. ETC.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 10-12-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR  
Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjana Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
  
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.  
  
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed  
order. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand  
disposed of.

(Manoj Kumar)  
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)  
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS  
(Signed Order is placed on the file)